## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 01/26/2017 by the following vote:

AYE:	N SEAL
NO:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
RECUSE:	COUNT

Resolution No. 2017/404

IN THE MATTER OF a Ratification of County Administrator's Proclamation of Local Emergency (Gov. Code, § 8630)

The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County RESOLVES as follows: Section 42-2.802 of the County Ordinance Code empowers the Administrator of Emergency Services (County Administrator) to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when the County is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity; The Board of Supervisors does hereby find: Conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within the County, caused by a series of severe rainstorms in January 2017 that led to widespread flooding, mudslides, sinkholes and damage to public buildings, flood control facilities and roadways, including the collapse of a portion of Alhambra Valley Road at Pinole Creek, caused by a massive sinkhole; These conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property warranted and necessitated the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency; The County Administrator proclaimed a local emergency within the County on January 19, 2017, at which time the Board of Supervisors was not in session, after conferring with one or more members of this Board, or declaring in writing that such a conference was impossible.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the proclamation of local emergency, as issued by the County Administrator, is ratified by this Board, and IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED that the local emergency shall be deemed to continue to exist until its termination is proclaimed by this Board, subject to this Board's reviewing the need for continuing this proclamation of local emergency at least every 30 days.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

Contact: Jami Napier 925,335,1908

ATTESTED: January 26, 2017

David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: , Deputy

cc: